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Stagnation in Sea Food Industry
*862. SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD:
SHRI S. B. SIDNAL:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

" (d) Whether it is a fact that the sea food industry in the cointry is suffering from stagnation and is in a mess; and
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(b) whether Government proposc to decide on a national fishery policy to provide direction for future growth of the industry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI R. V.
SWAMINATHAN): (a) India's marine fish landing in the Iast three years as reported by the State Governments have been as follows:

l.akh tonnes

197¢ . . . 14-92

1980 : " ; 15-48

19801 . . . 16-68
(Prt‘i\'isiﬂh)

(b) The Policy on fishery development already exists and is reflected in various programmes and schemes of the Sixth Five
Year Plan.

SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD: The idea of putting this question was, according o my finding, the deep sea fishing industry has gone through a slump. Obviously the Ministry’s findings are otherwise, Tt is very heartening to know that. I would like to inform the hon. Minister that neighbouring maritime countries like Taiwan, Korea, Thailand and even Japan have built up their fishing fleets and it i1s seid are active in fishing in Indian len-itory“
1 would like to know from the hon. Minister as to how our fishing fleet stands in comparison with the above mentioned countries which are far smaller than ours in almost all respects; and what are the immediate plans to improve the indusry and activise it?

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: To a certain extent, the hon. member is correct, I want to tell him that after the exclusive economic zinc has been declared, we have got 2 million sq. km. area and we have got vast area for fishing. Our estimate is that 45 lakh tonnes of fish area to be exploited, but there are getting only 15-
16 lakh tonnes; also our traditional non-
machanised sector contributes 63 per cent;
mechanised —36 per cent and the deep sea fishing trawler less than 1 per cent;
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thus the total is 100 per cent. We have not mahy trawlers considering the area; we have got only 60-69 trawlers. In the Five Ycir Plan. we have got a plan to increase our 'trawlers to 350. It is said that the number of trawlers is being increased.
When we have a large number of trawlers, we will be able to exploit more efficiently the deep <ea and we will get mor fish. For example, ag compared to India, Thailand has about 3000 trawlers as reposed recently by their delegation to India, Now, we have taken up this matter. This is the reason why we are not able to get more marine catch.

SHRI D. K. NAIKAR: In view of the reply given by the hon Minister, I am glad that the Centre has taken keen interest in developing fishing industry, May 1 know from the hon Minister—in the present vear there is a drought striken area, coastal area in Karnataka State?
Practically, trout fisheries become a bare necessity for the people living in coastal area, It has becomg hard to secure, daily food for the people there. I want to know what steps the Government is going to take to improve their condition, or to eradicate the drought in this area,

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: This is a question about sca food industry., Hon.
Member is referring to traditional fishermen. It is true that their condition is very poor. They are all poor people. We are taking many measures to ameliorate and improve their condition.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Anaatha Ramulu
Mallu. He is not here. Mr. Horo, he is here.

Butter Oil Received
Countries

from Foreign

*863. SHR1 N. E. HORO;

SHR1 ANANTHA RAMULU
MALLU:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have received butter oil free from foreign countries;
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(b) tae names of couniries from which:
butter oil was received during last year and the quantity received from each country ‘and expenditure Government has to incur ®n this account;

(c) whzther it is also a fact that its price has been raised recently; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI R. V.,
SWAMINATHAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The¢ quantity of butter oil imported -
on gift account from the European Econo--
mic Community (E.E.C.) during 1981-82
(upto Jan. 82) was 8,737.770 tonnes. The
Government did not incur any expenditure on the import of buiter oil as the supplies were received as free gifts ex-Indian ports for the Operation Flood II*
Programme. Indian Dairy Corporation, however. incurred the usual internal costs like handling. transport storage, elc.

(c) and (d). The issue price of com-

. modities viz., skim milk powder and butter oil supplied to dairies by the Indian Dairy Corporation for recombination has been raised so that the availability of cheaper gift commodities does not adversely effect the indigenous milk production.
Similarly, upward price revision has been effected for butter oil for use as cooking medium.

SHRI N. E. HORO: We started getting the imported butter oil in 1970 under the Operation Flood Programme. This was for a limited period and was to end in 1975. 1 would like to know what was the justification in continuing this pro- -
gramme further and to get this imported butter oil: What is the justification? Is it because we want to save certain dairies which are producing milk and other products, like the Amul Co-operatives? Ts it because we want to help them that we are continuing to receive this free gift of butter oil from abroad?

SHRI R, V. SWAMINATHAN: We
are getting free, that is why we are having it. Also, this butter oil is used when there

